

No. 08-453

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

JULIE L. WILLIAMS
*First Senior Deputy
Comptroller and Chief
Counsel*

DANIEL P. STIPANO
Deputy Chief Counsel

HORACE G. SNEED
DOUGLAS B. JORDAN
*Attorneys
Office of the Comptroller of
the Currency
Washington, D.C. 20219*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
OCC’s interpretation of the term “visitorial powers” is supported by the text, structure, and purposes of the National Bank Act and is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	13
A. Under <i>Chevron</i> , OCC’s regulatory definition of the term “visitorial powers” is controlling if it is reasonable	14
B. Petitioner’s arguments against applying <i>Chevron</i> deference are not persuasive	17
1. OCC’s regulation does not alter the federal-state balance	17
2. <i>Chevron</i> deference applies even though Section 484 limits the enforcement authority of state officials rather than addressing the conduct of regulated national banks	19
3. OCC had statutory authority to promulgate its regulation	24
4. OCC has not changed its position in any way that precludes deference	26
C. OCC’s interpretation of the term “visitorial powers” is more consistent with the text, structure, and purposes of the NBA than the alternative construction advanced by petitioner	28
1. OCC’s interpretation of “visitorial powers” is consistent with the understanding of that term that prevailed when the NBA was enacted	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. OCC’s interpretation of the term “visitorial powers” is supported by the structure of Section 484	35
3. OCC’s interpretation advances the purposes of the NBA, including Section 484	39
4. This Court’s decisions in <i>Guthrie</i> and <i>Watters</i> support OCC’s interpretation	43
5. OCC’s interpretation is supported by other provisions of federal banking law	46
D. Petitioner’s arguments that OCC’s interpretation is unreasonable are not persuasive	48
Conclusion	56
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	19
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	52, 53
<i>Barnett Bank, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	20
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) . . .	40
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	19
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) . .	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984)	6, 15, 16
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	18
<i>City of N.Y. v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	10, 22, 24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) . . .	16
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896)	13, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	39, 41
<i>Farmers' & Mechs' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	7, 13, 17
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	10, 22
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Hughes</i> , 6 F. 737 (C.C.N.D. Ohio 1881)	51
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969)	12, 35, 50, 51
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	51, 52
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bay City v. Fellows</i> , 244 U.S. 416 (1917)	27
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999)	7, 11, 38, 39, 43, 44
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	22
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) ..	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	23
<i>NationsBank v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	16, 17, 25
<i>National Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870)	51
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	26, 50

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980)	54
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	9, 10, 21, 28
<i>Talbott v. Silver Bow County</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891)	13
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874)	2, 13, 40
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16, 26
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	54
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1877)	51
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , No. 06-1249 (Mar. 4, 2009)	19, 22
 Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. X	18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706	5
Banking Act of 1933, ch. 89, § 30, 48 Stat. 193	54
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 54
15 U.S.C. 1691(g)	4

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1691e(k)	4
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 3610	37
42 U.S.C. 3610(f)	37
42 U.S.C. 3614	37
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975, 12 U.S.C.	
2801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
12 U.S.C. 2803	4
National Bank Act:	
Ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99:	
§§ 46-48, 13 Stat. 113-114	40
§ 54, 13 Stat. 116	2, 49, 50, 53
12 U.S.C. 21 <i>et seq.</i>	2
12 U.S.C. 24 (Seventh)	49
12 U.S.C. 62	36
12 U.S.C. 85	21
12 U.S.C. 85-86	40
12 U.S.C. 93a	2, 7, 9, 17, 25, 1a
12 U.S.C. 371(a)	49
12 U.S.C. 484	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 484(a)	2, 3, 9, 14, 35, 36, 37 1a
12 U.S.C. 484(b)	2, 14, 35, 36, 53
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching	
Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108	
Stat. 2338	46
Rev. Stat. § 5241 (1875)	43
12 U.S.C. 36 (1970)	52
12 U.S.C. 36(f)(1)(A)	46

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 36(f)(1)(B)	11, 47
12 U.S.C. 36(f)(3)	47
12 U.S.C. 43	25
12 U.S.C. 43(a)	25
12 U.S.C. 92a(a)	52
12 U.S.C. 1818(b)	2, 54
15 U.S.C. 6711	47
15 U.S.C. 6714	25
26 U.S.C. 3305(c)	36
Act of Feb. 23, 1838, ch. 14, 1838 Mass. Acts 302:	
§ 2, 1838 Mass. Acts 303	32
§ 5, 1838 Mass. Acts 304	32
§ 6, 1838 Mass. Acts 305	32
Act of May 14, 1840, ch. 363, § 12, 1840 N.Y. Laws, 307-308	33
Safety Fund Act, ch. 94, 1829 N.Y. Laws 167:	
§ 15, 1829 N.Y. Laws 170	32
§ 18, 1829 N.Y. Laws 170	33
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.:	
§ 445.1661 (West 2002)	45, 46
§ 493.56b (West Supp. 2005)	45, 46
N.Y. Exec. Law (McKinney 2005):	
§ 63(12)	5
§ 296-a	3
§ 296-a(1)	3, 54
§ 296-a(6)-(10)	48
§ 296-a(11)	48

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
12 C.F.R. 7.4000	3, 2a
Section 7.4000(a)(1) (2000)	26
Section 7.4000(a)(1) (2005)	26
Section 7.4000(a)(2)	3, 14, 45, 51
Section 7.4000(a)(2)(i)	15
Section 7.4000(a)(2)(ii)	15
Section 7.4.000(a)(2)(iii)	15, 18
Section 7.4000(a)(2)(iv)	15
Section 7.4000(a)(3)	15
Section 7.4000(b) (1997)	26
Section 7.4000(b)(2)	3, 8, 38
Section 7.6025(b) (1984)	26
Section 7.6025(b) (1972)	26
 Miscellaneous:	
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (7th ed. 1861)	29, 30
Henry C. Black, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1891)	28
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	29, 30, 31
2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (1852)	28
2 Alexander M. Burrill, <i>Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1860)	28
Conference of State Bank Supervisors, <i>A Profile of State Chartered Banking</i> (20th ed. 2004/2005)	24
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864):	
p. 1256	40
p. 1375	40

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 1376	40
p. 1451	40
p. 1893-1894	40
p. 1897	40
pp. 2128-2130	40
p. 2130	40
Charles B. Elliott, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (Howard S. Abbott ed., Bobbs- Merrill 4th rev. ed. 1911) (1893)	29, 30
59 Fed. Reg. (1994):	
p. 18,270	4, 42
pp. 18,272-18,274	4
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 31,749	3, 16
p. 60,092	3, 16
68 Fed. Reg. (2003):	
p. 6363	3, 16
p. 6369	38
pp. 6369-6370	38
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
p. 1895	3, 16
p. 1896	15
p. 1900	28
p. 1904	27
GAO, <i>Publ'n No. 06-387, OCC Preemption Rules: OCC Should Further Clarify the Applicability of State Consumer Protection Laws to National Banks</i> (2006)	55

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
4 Eugene A. Gilmore & William C. Wermuth, <i>Modern American Law</i> (1921)	31, 32
James Grant, <i>A Practical Treatise of the Law of Corporations in General, As Well Aggregate as Sole</i> (1854)	30, 33
<i>Hearings Before the House Committee on Financial Services</i> , 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	55
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency</i> , 63d Cong., 1st Sess. (1913)	37
<i>Hearings Before the House Committee on Financial Services</i> , 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	56
H.R. Rep. No. 441, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	56
Interpretive Ruling No. 6025:	
(1963)	26
(1964)	26
(1967)	26
John Jay Knox, <i>A History of Banking in the United States</i> (1903)	33
2 Stuart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (1794)	30, 33
Letter from John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, to Rep. Barney Frank (Nov. 21, 2005)	49
S.S. Merrill, <i>Law of Mandamus</i> (1892)	31, 43
OCC Advisory Ltr. 2002-3 (Mar. 22, 2002)	49
OCC, <i>Fair Lending Examination Procedures</i> (Apr. 2006)	4

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
OCC, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About the New HMDA Data</i> (April 3, 2006) < http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2006-44a.pdf >	4, 42
OCC Ltr. LEXIS:	
Apr. 2, 1979	26
Aug. 1, 1979	26
Mar. 26, 1981	26
Dec. 21, 1983	26
Mar. 22, 1989	26
Jan. 15, 1992	26
Jan. 15, 1993	26
Feb. 26, 1993	26
July 19, 1993	26
OCC <i>Report of the Ombudsman 2005-2006</i> (Nov. 2007)	55
Roscoe Pound, <i>Visitorial Jurisdiction Over Corporations in Equity</i> , 49 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (1936)	29, 31
<i>Rooting Out Discrimination in Mortgage Lending: Using HMDA as a Tool for Fair Lending Enforcement: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. on Financial Services</i> , 110th Cong. 1st Sess. (2007) ..	55
1 Seymour D. Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (2d ed. 1908)	30, 31, 32
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Private Corporations</i> (1911) ..	29, 31, 32
